AMENDMENT No. 4 TO AGREEMENT A-11775

This Amendment No. 4 to Agreement A-11775 is made and entered into by and between the County
of Monterey (hereinafter referred to as “County™), and Locum Tenens.com, (hereinafter referred to
as “Contractor”).

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor have heretofore entered into a Professional Services
Agreement to provide referrals for Locum Tenens service Providers for the period of July 1, 2010 to
June 30, 2012 (Agreement A-11775); and

WHEREAS, on or about June 19, 2012, the County and Contractor entered into an executed
Amendment No.1 to extend the term date July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2014, and increase the rate of
services; and

WHEREAS, on or about June 17, 2014, the County and Contractor entered into an executed
Amendment No 2 to extend the term date July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2016, increase the maximum
County obligation to $360,000, increase the rate of services, and include an additional specialty of
locum tenens Psychiatric Nurse Practitioner; and

WHEREAS, on or about July 7, 2015, the County and Contractor entered into an executed
Amendment No 3 to reallocate unused funding from FYs 2010-14 to FYs 2014-16, increase the
maximum Count obligation to $510,000, and Add Exhibit C: Business Associate Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor wish to amend the Agreement as specified below:

1. Increase the total amount payable by County to Contractor by $700,000 for FYs
2015-16, for a maximum County obligation of $1,210,000.

2. Increase the rate for week night on-call services rendered beginning January 1, 2016.
This increase will provide the Contractor the ability to expand recruitment to a wider
pool of candidates for the County.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and the Contactor hereby agree to amend the agreement in the
following manner:

1. Paragraph 2 of the original agreement is amended to read as follows: “PAYMENTS
BY COUNTY. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under this
Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $1,210,000.”

2. Amendment No. 3 EXHIBIT A-3 — Part 2 Payment Provisions is replaced with
AMENDMENT No. 4 EXHIBIT A-4 — Part 2 Payment Provisions. All references in
the Agreement to EXHIBIT A — Part 2 shall be construed to refer to AMENDMENT
No. 4 EXHIBIT A-4 — Part 2 Payment Provisions.

3. All other terms and conditions of Agreement A-11775 shall remain in full force and
effect.

4. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement.

LocumTenens.com Page | 1
Amendment #4 effective 1/1/16
Term: 7/1/10 to 6/30/16



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the AMENDMENT No. 4 to Agreement
A-11775 on the day and year written below.

MONTEREX—GGLINJK CONTRACT/@R |
) K
ﬂé@?’ ) By: /’%A
Mike Derr, Contracts/Purchasing Officer Signature of Chair, Prcsidcm, or

Vice-Pregident
Dated: /7",25 -/ 4 KJU J\.‘ﬂ’\ : u} é (/’ ip

Printed Name and Title |

Wian< " Dated: "%/ /9 / g

W LALL 7 (N —
Elsa Jimenez, Interim Directof of Hca]tb/ )
1 o :

Datet\i: G ;>j C"‘\ U/ - By: ,éﬁ' K /MJ—

‘ (Signature of Sefretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*

Approved as to Form: Dinglas B. m1int. (&Y
5 g St Printed Narhe and Title :
ey —F ggllad
Stacy L.‘Saetta, Deputy County Counsel Dated: e } =] ]’]/D |
Dated: 3/2)? Z()/-é’
Vi /

Approved as to Fisgpl MTOW

Gary Giboney, Auditor/Cdnefoller

Dated: 10)‘ é

Approved as to Liability Provisions:

Steve Mauck, Risk Management

Dated:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of
the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the
partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and
shall personally sign the Agreement.

Approval by County Counsel is required.
Approval by Auditor-Controller is required.
Approval by Risk Management is necessary only if changes are made to Sections 8 and 9.

LocumTenens.com Page | 2
Amendment #4 effective 1/1/16
Term: 7/1/10 10 6/30/16



Amendment No. 4 Exhibit A-4 — Part 2
Payment Provisions

I. PAYMENT PROVISIONS

A. PAYMENT TYPE

Negotiated Rate (NR) with rate established in contract. It is mutually understood and agreed
by both parties that CONTRACTOR shall be compensated under the Agreement in
accordance with Exhibit A-4 - Part 2 rate sheet attached hereto.

B. PAYMENT CONDITIONS

1A

In order to receive any payment under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit
claims in such form as may be required by the COUNTY. Specifically, CONTRACTOR
shall submit its claims on a form acceptable to COUNTY so as to reach the COUNTY
no later than the 30th day of the month following the month of service. Upon
termination of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit its final claim for payment
no later than thirty (30) days after the completion of services. Invoices shall be billed
directly to Behavioral Health Bureau of the Health Department.

If CONTRACTOR fails to submit claims for services provided under the term of this
Agreement as described above, the COUNTY may, at its sole discretion, deny payment
for that month of service and disallow the claim.

COUNTY shall review and certify CONTRACTOR’s claim either in the requested
amount or in such other amount as COUNTY approves in conformity with this
Agreement, and shall then submit such certified claim to the COUNTY Auditor. The
Auditor shall pay the claim in the amount certified by the COUNTY.

If COUNTY certifies payment at a lesser amount than the amount requested COUNTY
shall immediately notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of such certification and shall
specify the reason for it. If the CONTRACTOR desires to contest the certification, the
CONTRACTOR must submit a written notice of protest to the COUNTY within 20 days
after the CONTRACTOR's receipt of the COUNTY notice. The parties shall thereafter
promptly meet to review the dispute and resolve it on a mutually acceptable basis. No
court action may be taken on such a dispute until the parties have met and attempted to
resolve the dispute in person.

Neither CONTRACTOR nor PROVIDER assigned by CONTRACTOR shall receive
reimbursement for travel, lodging, or meal expenses.

LocumTenens.com Page | 3
Amendment #4 effective 1/1/16
Term: 7/1/10 to 6/30/16



IL MAXIMUM LIABILITY

Subject to the limitation set forth herein, COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR during the
term of this Agreement a maximum amount of $1,210,000 for services authorized pursuant
to this Exhibit.

FISCAL YEAR LIABILITY AMOUNT
July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2013 0
July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 $ 79,234
July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2016 $1,130,766
MAXIMUM COUNTY OBLIGATION $1,210,000
LocumTenens.com Page | 4

Amendment #4 effective 1/1/16
Term: 7/1/10 to 6/30/16



9 | 23eq

9LOE/9 ML OT/I/L Wd ],
91/1/1 2ATII2JJ2 p# JUAWIPUAUTY
W02 SUaU3 J Wndo |

"ALNNOD 01 5201A13s op1aod 0] Sasead

AIAAIAQU J 128 10 ATNNOD 01 pajuasaid st YJAIAQUd Yons e syuow (1) uadnysio unpm AINNOD JO JRILFE Uk 10 AINNOD
Jo dafopdwa uauewad v $sawoa2q YAAIAOU YoNs J1 ALNNOD Y paterjijje uonezimsio Aue 10 A LNNOD 0 pauasaid YqqIAOUd
Jo Juawudisseal 2y} 10J v QY Jo suoisiaoid juatiked uo pajesipur se 934 JuswuSissesy B YO LOVILNOD Aed 01 s3218e A IN10D

133, (JUSWAIR[J JUSURULIDJ) JUILSISSEIY

"SOLIRIAUIT [2ARI] SUTIEUIPIO0D PUe “Iduuewl AJawn e Ul A TNNQD 01 paumial

2. suLIo) paya[dwos amsus 0} dn-mo[[0] SNONUNUOD pue sared PINY) 01 SULIO] UONEDIJLIAA S, X [NNOD) SUIpeMmIo) ‘amsuast] Suiijriaa
“Burouauajal “Aorjod 2oue.msur dapjovId[BLL [ESIPILL JO JOUBLIIUTRW (SIDIAIOS TUMMO[[OF Y] “0) pOYIWI| JOU SI Ing ‘Sopnjoul pue AJ1[Iqe[IeA.
1182 10 1923002 Juaijed J2()12 YSNOJY) SIS SIAAIP YIAIAOM 24 Aep Jepudled yoe2 1o a|qeorjdde sI 93] 9IAIIS JATIRASIUILIPE 3],

'SIOIAIIS DATRISTUILPY

"sAep1joy 3say) JO AUe U0 SINOY { Jaa0 patlojiad sinoy (e 10} 21y AlInoy wniwaid/ownioao ay) je padmeyd aq [[mM ALNNOD SIS
feuotssajoid Jo smoy 01 dn sapnour ydw ‘wmialg AepijoH aui snid YIAIAQU 10§ a1y £]req [[ny a4 Aed 1w XINNOD ‘sdepijoy
2sal)) Jo auo uo Aol s AL NNOD 01 Hodal 01 paimnbai si 10 joe1u09 Jusned Aue sey YIAIAQUA J1 “ABPI[OY yoes 10] YIAIAO YU 10}
ey A[req [0y 2y Aed [[m A LNNOD ‘[[eo-uo aq 01 palmbai st YTAIAQY JI "SAep 2souy) uo popiaoid A[fenjoe a1 S20IAI9S J0U 1O ISYISym
“AJUNWoD JuduBisse au) ul surewal YIAIAOY J ALNNOD Y3 4q pazudooal st 1ey) Aeprjoy Aue Jo ‘Ae(] seunsiny) ‘Ao Sumidsspey],
“Ae(] J0qe T “Ae(] aauapuadapuf ‘Ae(q ELIOWIN ‘AB(] S /B4 MAN Joj umidid e se padreyo aq [m a1ey AJTe(] aY3 JO J[BY-2U0 JO eI Y

SKepIIOH

poriad moy-$7
B Ul 19e7009 Juaijed [[B2-U0 Jo SOy [ 10 pagdreyod st aje wniwadid/swnisao pouad moy-+z t1ad paSrey) -sjuawuBisse L[uo-jes 10 pas()

J[[ED-MOH ¢

“[[e9-uo 198102 Juaned Jo smoy [ 10] pABIeyd SI el Almoy wnnuaid/AuWiaA) [Bd-U0 YAAIAQUd 248y 03 pouiad moy-g Aq pagley)

“TED-UQ PUSYPaM

“[[ea-Uo 1ouju0a Juatjed JO SINOY [[¢ 10] PASIBYD St ARl A[INOY WNIaid/AWIaA) [[B2-U0 YAUIAOUd 2ABY 01 ADUDIU page)

T[[D-UQ) B33

oam noy-(f B Ja)je ol wnwaid/owiniaao LJnop

3Ny A[ANOF WNTLIDI /AW

“£Bp JoM MOy-g UB se pauijap pue A[1ep pagmey)

“a7ey AAISn[aU] [V

‘SNOLLINIJAd

'sasuadxa [eau Jo BuI3po] ‘(] JOJ JUAWRS.MALUI d1esedas A1 [[eYS YOLOVIULNOD Aq paudisse YAIAOUd 10U YOLIVILNOD 19NN 4

000°0€% 00°82% 00°008$ 00°008%  |00°081$ 00°SS1$ 00°001% 00°008% JOUONNOBI ASINN JLIBIYOAS J
000°7€$ 00'82$ 00°000°1$  |V/N V/IN 00°512$  |00°S1TS 00°02L°1$ eneding 1UL2SAOPY P PIUD ANBIYIAS ]
VIN VN VIN V/N V/IN V/N V/IN VIN juapedu] Ju2089[OPY B PIYD AnByoLsd
000%€$ 00°8T% 00°000°1$  |V/N VIN 00°¢IT$  [00°00T$ 00°009°1$ juapeding Aneryodsd
000°7€$ 00'8T% 00°000°L$  [00°000°L$ [00°00FS 00°€I2$  [00°00T$ 00°009°1$ waneduy Lnerodsd
e e T e P e e T S T 5 T~ S VR - 75 Vs DO 3530 o RO . T R e s

A
23] (uawade]g AB([/8301A10Q wnjwad g L8] e E..oﬂ_w—.:- auy o“”m“.. 1ed Lyeyoadg Anvyads g suauag,
JudIBILIaJ) JUAWUBISRAY | ApBAISjUTUPY |  Kvpyjof pudjaaAy | Smojeap ?E__tg Alanop/A[1eg ___heu— wnao| Wo'SUIUIWNIO]
HAHLO AVArioH TIVD ADVHIA0D
SUOIS|AD J JUIAB

TR -V IIGIHXA ¥ "ON INTNANTIAV

910 “0€ dung niy3 9T ‘| Arenuep



