AMENDMENT No. 4 TO AGREEMENT A-11775

This Amendment No. 4 to Agreement A-11775 is made and entered into by and between the County
of Monterey (hereinafter referred to as “County”), and Locum Tenens.com, (hereinafter referred to
as “Contractor”).

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor have heretofore entered into a Professional Services
Agreement to provide referrals for Locum Tenens service Providers for the period of July 1, 2010 to
June 30, 2012 (Agreement A-11775); and

WHEREAS, on or about June 19, 2012, the County and Contractor entered into an executed
Amendment No.1 to extend the term date July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2014, and increase the rate of
services; and

WHEREAS, on or about June 17, 2014, the County and Contractor entered into an executed
Amendment No 2 to extend the term date July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2016, increase the maximum
County obligation to $360,000, increase the rate of services, and include an additional specialty of
locum tenens Psychiatric Nurse Practitioner; and

WHEREAS, on or about July 7, 2015, the County and Contractor entered into an executed
Amendment No 3 to reallocate unused funding from FYs 2010-14 to FYs 2014-16, increase the
maximum Count obligation to $510,000, and Add Exhibit C: Business Associate Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor wish to amend the Agreement as specified below:

1. Increase the total amount payable by County to Contractor by $700,000 for FYs
2015-16, for a maximum County obligation of $1,210,000.

2. Increase the rate for week night on-call services rendered beginning January 1, 2016.
This increase will provide the Contractor the ability to expand recruitment to a wider
pool of candidates for the County.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and the Contactor hereby agree to amend the agreement in the
following manner:

1. Paragraph 2 of the original agreement is amended to read as follows: “PAYMENTS
BY COUNTY. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under this
Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $1,210,000.”

2. Amendment No. 3 EXHIBIT A-3 — Part 2 Payment Provisions is replaced with
AMENDMENT No. 4 EXHIBIT A-4 — Part 2 Payment Provisions. All references in
the Agreement to EXHIBIT A — Part 2 shall be construed to refer to AMENDMENT
No. 4 EXHIBIT A-4 — Part 2 Payment Provisions,

3. All other terms and conditions of Agreement A-11775 shall remain in full force and
effect.

4. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement.

LocumTenens.com - Page| 1
Amendment #4 effective 1/1/16
Term: 7/1/10 to 6/30/16



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the AMENDMENT No. 4 to Agreement

A-11775 on the day and year written below.

MONTEREY COUNTY

Mike Derr, Contracts/Purchasing Qfficer

Dated:

Elsa Jimenez, Intetim Director of Health

Dated:

: App%«as to Form: - -

7

Stacy L. Sactta, Deputy Counfy’Counsel

Dated: ?/X//, 70 [ é)

!
Approved as to F@l{;«?ﬁr'

Gary Giboney, Miditot/CGoRtroller

YA

Dated:

Approved as to Liability Provisions:

Steve Mauck, Risk Management

Dated;

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of
the parinership shall he set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the
partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and

shall persanally sign the Agreement.

Approval by County Counsel is required.
Approval by Auditor-Controller is required.

CONTRAGFOR

an

Sigmmafure of€fair, President, or

Vice-President
}/f lJln-A " r n é L/ﬂ

Printed Narme an
Dated: %
[

Jilhe

(Signature of Sgfretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*

Dowgiae 8. kine , O

Printed Ndme and Title

Dated:

3/ i

Approval by Risk Management is necessary only if changes are made to Sections 8 and 9.

LocumTenens.com
Amendment #4 effective 1/1/16
Term: 7/1/10 to 6/30/16

Page | 2



Amendment No. 4 Exhibit A-4 — Part 2
Payment Provisions

I. PAYMENT PROVISIONS

A. PAYMENT TYPE

Negotiated Rate (NR) with rate established in contract. It is mutually understood and agreed
by both parties that CONTRACTOR shall be compensated under the Agreement in
accordance with Exhibit A-4 - Part 2 rate sheet attached hereto.

B. PAYMENT CONDITIONS

1.

In order to receive any payment under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit
claims in such form as may be required by the COUNTY. Specifically, CONTRACTOR
shall submit its claims on a form acceptable to COUNTY so as to reach the COUNTY
no later than the 30th day of the month following the month of service. Upon
termination of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit its final claim for payment
no later than thirty (30) days after the completion of services, Invoices shall be billed
directly to Behavioral Health Bureau of the Health Department.

If CONTRACTOR fails to submit claims for services provided under the term of this
Agreement as described above, the COUNTY may, at its sole discretion, deny payment
for that month of service and disallow the claim.

COUNTY shall review and certify CONTRACTOR’s claim either in the requested
amount or in such other amount as COUNTY approves in conformity with this
Agreement, and shall then submit such certified claim to the COUNTY Auditor. The
Auditor shall pay the claim in the amount certified by the COUNTY.

If COUNTY certifies payment at a lesser amount than the amount requested COUNTY
shall immediately notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of such certification and shall
specify the reason for it, If the CONTRACTOR desires to contest the certification, the
CONTRACTOR must submit a written notice of protest to the COUNTY within 20 days
after the CONTRACTOR's receipt of the COUNTY notice. The parties shall thereafter
promptly meet to review the dispute and resolve it on a mutually acceptable basis. No
court action may be taken on such a dispute until the parties have met and attempted to
resolve the dispute in person.

Neither CONTRACTOR nor PROVIDER assigned by CONTRACTOR shall receive
reimbursement for travel, lodging, or meal expenses.

LocumTenens.com Page |3
Amendment #4 effective 1/1/16
Term: 7/1/10 to 6/30/16



IL. MAXIMUM LIABILITY

Subject to the limitation set forth herein, COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR during the
term of this Agreement a maximum amount of $1,210,000 for services authorized pursuant

to this Exhibit.
FISCAL YEAR LIABILITY AMOUNT
July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2013 0
July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 $ 79,234
July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2016 $1,130,766
MAXIMUM COUNTY OBLIGATION $1,210,000

LocumTenens.com Page |4

Amendment #4 effective L/1/16
Term: 7/1/10 to 6/30/16




9| ageq

S1/08/9 1 QT/1/L “HIRL

9I/T/T SAOAID ¥4 JUSWPUILTY
0D SUQUD ] WENDOT]

"AINNOD 01 59214195 3pIA0Id 0] S25R9D

HHAIAOE 198 20 KINOD 01 pAIUasald sEyCIAQ¥d Yons 1a)e syuout (8 1) uadTi31s UMM ALNNOD JO MRIHIIE U8 J0 AIN10D
Jo safopdus wateuerad & samoosq YHAMAOUJ Yous J1 ATNNOD Ui PoIeI[Ife Uoteziues1o Awe 10 X N0 01 pamasaid YHMAONd
J0 Jewu3Isseal 21) 103 ¥ 3qIyxy Jo suolsioxd usuded wo pajesrpul se 33 JAmSIsseay ¢ JOLOVILNOD A2d 01 539138 X INNOD

193] (JOOUIAOR]J USRI, ]) TISWBISSESY

"$9ITRISUNI [SAR] SUNRHIPIOOND PUR “ISUUBTI A[STN B U A TN(1O7) 01 pouImIal

31 SWLIOJ p2SluwIos amsud 01 du-mo[[of snonurued pue sarwd pIn 0 SULI0Y ORI § X LNNO) SUpikvmo) ‘amsuaot Suisa
“Burouazagar “Aa110d souems1 a0noRIdfRU ROIPIW JO IUBUIIUIEE SHOIAISS SHMMOI[OF S “0) PAIUL| 10K ST ¢ ‘Sapn{aw pue AYI[Iqeeas
T{e0 10 1083000 JUSTTed IOYIS UINONY SI0TAIIS SIAT[IP YHAQAJ 943 ABp Fepused yoes 10] 2[qest|dde s1 99 90118 SAHRLSUImpE I,

1S9O IRS SANRIISIUIIIDY

"SAEPIOY 252U JO AUB UG SMOY 7 5240 PIWI0Y1od SIoY [[B 10) 212y ANOL WRIUaId/3WIIaA0 213 & PIIEYD o [[M AIN[IOD SIOAIas
Tevotssagoid Jo smoy 1 0 dn sopnjoul Yol ‘wmriary AeproH =t said YHAAQN 10§ 25&d AT Ty oq1 Led [[w & 1NOD ‘SAepT[oy
95311 Jo 300 uo A[roe) s LIN0D 01 Lodal o1 parmbal s1 10 yemmoo yusned Amw seq YAQIAOMA I “Kepiioy 4oes 10] YAIACT I 107
arey Afte T0g 2up Aed [ AENNOD TEo-Ue 2q 01 paxnbal sTYAMIAQYL I “SAep 25071 uo paprioid A[[enioe 21e S30TATIS 10T 10 191oGMm
“AURUINOY JUSWUSTSSE SY Ul SURWAL YETAQW 3T ALNNOD A4 Aq pazmfosal st eyl Aeprjoy Aur 10 “fe Seumsing) ‘Ae( SunISsme),
“Ae(] 1oqe] ‘Ao souspuadapu] ‘Ao RITOWIA ‘Ao(] 8. Jeai MmaN] 10 umpwaxd e sg paSreno oq [t 212y A[e(T ST JO JTe-ouo Jo a1y

SKepIIOH

‘por1ad moy-$7
& 0 102100 Jusied [feo-uo Jo smoy [[e 10§ paSreyo si ol wniuaid/smiiono pousd moy-yz 1od paSmy) “sjusun@isse A[o-[Eo 10f pos()

ED-MOoH +T

“[Te0-uo0 19003 Jualied YO SOl [[B 10F pIEIeyD SI 1Rl ALINOY WaIWRId/eWIIngG  [E0-G0 Ya(IAQdd ey 03 polisd MOY-{7 AG PasIEy)

EI-UO puasam

“[[BY-00 10BI0D Juslied YO SINOY [[B J0J PISIRYY ST 9RX AJMOY URIWaId/aWwian) [Ro-U0 YHAIAQNd 28y 01 AUSTH pasiey)

“eD-00 WD A

2aM MOY-( ¢ 123Je 9781 TNTIaId/AWIAG A[INOE]

‘91 A[IOY] WNTWISX] /STy

"Kep jJ0om INOY-§ UE SE PSUIJop PUE A[IED PISIBY)

SN ENEET AT

" sastiadxs W 10 “GUISpO] “[aAEN 10] JUSTISSINGUITAI Steedos SAISHSI [BIE MOL VNG A4

SNOLLINIAAd

000°0£$ 00°82$ 00°008$ 000088 [00°081S 00°$S18 {00008 00°008$
000°E$ 00'3T$ 00°000°TS  j¥/N V/N 005178 [00°61TS 00°0ZL°1$
V/N V/IN V/IN /N VIN VN VIN V/N
000°F€$ 00'8Z$ 00000 TS |V/N V/N 005178 [00°00TS 00°009°1%
000°FES 00°82% 00°000°TS  [00°000°TS [00°00F$ 00°¢ITE (0070078 00°009°1%
. ub_“MMH.HHM e u:w.u«“? : E..o_u.ﬂm..m ey A |
A e fmnIaAg |-

9107 ‘0€ sung niy; 9107 ,‘ﬂ h:ﬂimh..




